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(b) if >or whether the required foreign exchange has been sanctioned*

The Deputy Minister of Agriculture (Shri M. V Krishnappa): (a) Yes.
State Government’s request for the release of foreign exchange worth Rs 7’8 lakhs for spare parts was received towards the end of July, 1959

(b) It is at present under the consideration of the Government of India Private Transport Operators in Delhi

•9*0. Shri P. C. Borooah. Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state*

(a) whether it is a fact that the Delhi Transport Committee nave approached the Delhi Administration for the cancellation of permits of private transport operators running services on parallel routes of DTU . ana

(b) if so, the action taken by the Delhi Administration in the matter’

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur), (a) No Sir

(b) Docs not anse

Milestones on National Highways rShri Tangamam.
[ Shri K. S. Ramaswamy*

*941. ^ Shri S. R. Arumugham:
| Shri Ganapathy*
l_Shri R S Arumugham:

Will thr Munster of Transport and Communications be pleased to refer to tbe reply given to Unstarred Quts-
lion No 412 on the 7th August, 1959 and state

(a) whether Government have received any protest from the Public and the State Governments against Hmdj numerals being written on the milestones on National Highways,

(b) if so, whether Government are re-considering the present policy of inscribing the milestones in the different language numerals; and

(c) whether international form ot numerals is proposed to be used?

The Minister of State ia tha Mtab-
fery of Transport and CommutdcatiOBS (Shri Raj Bahader): (a) No Sir.

(bi Does not anse
(c) These are already being used.

The specification is that the international form of Indian numerals should be used on all milestones on National Highways, and not Hindi or local numerals
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Power from Pariyar and Pamba
Shn S. R. Arumugham:
Shri Ganapathy:

Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state.

(a) whether the Central Water and Power Commission have collected the data regarding the availability of Power on Panyar and Pamba;

(b) if so, the quantity of power expected from these schemas; and
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(c) how it will be distributed between Madras and Kerala StatesT
The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) No, Sir
(b) and (c). Do not arise

Barnaul Thermal Power Plant
* H t Shri Shnee Narayan Das: Will

t t e Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Government have given clearance orders for Barauni Thermal Power Station equipment being placed with the agents in India of a Yugoslav concern,

(b) whether the Central Government; wihilr utnng* su; rtirvtr ilna' obwn any conditions as to the contract to be signed between the Bihar State Government and the said concern,

(c) if so, the nature of such conditions;

(d) whether any programme as to the functioning of such plants has been laid down, and

(e) if so, the details thereof9
The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) Yes, Sir
(b) to (e) A statement giving the requisite information is laid on the Table of the House [See Appendix III, annexure No 55]

Hotel Cecil
*945 Shri Keshava: Will the Mini;

ter of Transport and Communications be pleased to state

(a) whether Government is aware that Hotel Cecil in Delhi is going to be closed down;

(b) whether it is a fact that closing down of this Hotel would further aggravate the problem of acute shortage of hotel accommodation in Delhi for foreign tourists;

(c) whether Government is aware that the type of accommodation and environments that are available in this hotel have always been and would m future also be attractive to foreign tourists; and

(d) whether this hotel has ever
W n a losing concern?

The Minister of State In the Minis-V r of Transport and Communications tShrl Baj Bahadur): (a) Yea.

(b) The shortage will be only for a Short penod.

(c) On the contrary, tourists prefer
*o stay in hotels in New Delhi as they
^re more centrally located

(d) No, according to the information Available in the Ministry of Transport
^nd Communications

tifissGig o f an fhsuretf Farcef
*946. Shri S. M. Banerjee: Will the

Almister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that an ‘hsured cover containing currency Hotes worth Rs 25,000 was found missing from the General Post Office at Amritsar in August, 1959, and

(b) if so, what action has been taken in the matter’

The Minister of Transport and Communications and Food and Agriculture
<Shri S K. Patil): (a) Yes

(b) The matter was immediately reported to the Police and a joint enquiry by Superintendents of Post Offices Amritsar and Jullundur Divi-
9ions and Superintendent of R M S 'V Division was ordered

Reclamation of Sunderbans Areas

S 8hr* 8- c * Samanta:
997 \ Shri Suhodh Hansda:

Will the Minister of Irrigation and
**ower be pleased to refer to the reply 4iven to Starred Question No. 906 on the 4th March, 1909 and state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Netherland Government’s Engineering Expert, Dr. P. Hansen, has submitted
4 report on the feasibility of th*

